Operation and
Installation Manual
Automatic Transfer Switches
Model:
ZCB
TP-5665 9/94a
Contactors:
150-3000 Amperes

Type of
Enclosure Amperage Rating Code
Kohler Part Number Key
This chart explains the Kohler Transfer Switch part numbering code system.
The sample part number shown is for a bypass/isolation switch with M340+
Logic rated at 600 Volts, 60 Hertz, 3-phase, 3-pole, and 4 wires in a NEMA 1
enclosure with an amperage rating of 80 amperes.
SAMPLE PART NUMBER
Classification of Power Switch
Z: Power Switch
Type of Power Switch
C: Contactor
Type of Switch
B:Bypass/Isolation
Type of Logic
1: S340+
3: S340+ with Programmed Transition
5: M340+
6: M340+ with Programmed Transition
Voltage Code
60: 600 Volt, 60 Hz 66: 480 Volt, 60 Hz
62: 120 Volt, 60 Hz 68: 208 Volt, 60 Hz
63: 220 Volt, 50 Hz 71: 380 Volt, 50/60 Hz
64: 240 Volt, 60 Hz
Number of Poles
2: 2 Pole, 1 Phase
3: 3 Pole, 3 Phase
6: 4 Pole, Fully Rated
Number of Wires
3: 3 Wire
4: 4 Wire
Enclosure
NEMA type 1
Amperes
Numbers Indicate Ampere Rating of Switch
ZCB-560341-0800
Figure 1-5. Transfer Switch Model Designations Key
TP-5665 9/94 Specifications 1-5
Specifications
Specifications for automatic transfer switches covered
by this manual are listed below:
D The transfer switch is provided as a complete
automatic transfer switch with S340+ (solid state
logic) or M340+ (microprocessor logic) controller in
a NEMA type 1 enclosure.
D Transfer switch meets UL and CSA standards.
D Transfer switch is rated voltage up to 600 vac.
D Transfer switch is rated from 150 to 3000 amps.
D Transfer switch is available with ZCS standard or
programmed transition automatic transfer
switches.
D The switching device is electrically and
mechanically interlocked.
D Switch is available in two pole, three pole, and
four-pole configuration.
D Four-pole switch is fully rated.
D The load is not interrupted during bypass
operation.
1-6 Specifications TP-5665 9/94
Notes
TP-5665 9/94 Operation 2-1
Section 2. Operation
Switches and Indicators
1. LBE
2. LEA
3. LBN
4. LNA
5. LAI
6. LAI
7. LIT/LAH
8. LDS
9. Logic Controls
10. Disconnect Switch
11. Manual Bypass Handle
12. Bypass Selector Switch
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
566521
Figure 2-1. Bypass/Isolation Switch
Disconnect Switch. The disconnect switch controls
the ATS coil operation. In the auto position the ATS
operation is controlled by the logic controller. In the
inhibit position, the logic controller cannot energize the
ATS coils.
ATS Location Pointer. The ATS location pointer
indicates the three positions of the ATS switch.
Auto: The ATS is connected to all of the buses.